1989 Assembly Bill 16

Date of enactment: March 16, 1990 Date of publication*: March 30, 1990

1989 WISCONSIN ACT 128

AN ACT *to amend* 30.533 (1) (intro.), 30.537 (title) and (3), 30.541 (4) (a) and 30.541 (4) (b); and *to create* 20.370 (8) (es), 30.537 (4) and 30.537 (5) of the statutes, **relating to:** creating fees for a boat titling program.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.005 (3) (schedule) of the statutes: at the appropriate place, insert the following amounts for the purposes indicated:

<u>1989–90</u> <u>1990–91</u>

20.370 Natural resources, department of

(8) Administrative services

(es) Boat titling—fees SEG B –0– SECTION 2. 20.370 (8) (es) of the statutes is created

to read:

20.370 (8) (es) *Boat titling* — *fees.* Biennially, from the moneys received under s. 30.537 (3) and (4), the amounts in the schedule for boat titling.

SECTION 3. 30.533 (1) (intro.) of the statutes is amended to read:

30.533 (1) CERTIFICATE; CONTENTS. (intro.) An application for a certificate of title shall be made to the department upon a form prescribed by it <u>and shall be accompanied by the required fee</u>. Each application for certificate of title shall contain the following information:

SECTION 4. 30.537 (title) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

30.537 (title) Certificate of title; issuance, records, fees.

(3) (title) SEARCH FEE. The department shall conduct a title search upon the request of an applicant for a certificate of title and shall charge a fee of \$5 for each search.

SECTION 5. 30.537 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

-0-

30.537 (4) TITLE FEES. The department shall require that:

(a) The owner of the boat pay a \$5 fee to file an application for the first certificate of title.

(b) The owner of the boat pay a \$5 fee for a certificate of title after a transfer.

(c) The owner of the boat pay a \$5 fee for a replacement certificate of title.

SECTION 5m. 30.537 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

30.537 (5) FEE RESTRICTION. The department shall not charge any fee for services under this section except as specified in subs. (3) and (4).

SECTION 6. 30.541 (4) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

30.541 (4) (a) The department, upon receipt of a properly assigned certificate of title, with an application for a new certificate of title, the required fee and any other transfer documents required by law, to support the transfer, shall issue a new certificate of title in the name of the transferee as owner.

1989 Assembly Bill 16

– 2 –

SECTION 7. 30.541 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

30.541 (4) (b) The department, upon receipt of an application for a new certificate of title by a transferee other than by voluntary transfer, with proof of the trans-

fer, the required fee and any other documents required by law, shall issue a new certificate of title in the name of the transferee as owner.

SECTION 8m. Effective date. This act takes effect on January 1, 1991.